REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES – PARKS & RECREATION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK – HVAC IN FOURTEEN (14) CABINS

Pricing Page Exhibit A

Name of Vendor:	Casto Technical
Address of Vendor:	540 Leon Sollivan Way Charleston, WV 25301
Phone Number of Vendor:	304-346-0549

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, <u>written in words</u>.

196, 900.00

One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Nine Hundred dollars; Zero cents

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identification:				
Contract Number:	ARFA DNR 19	000000 106		
Contract Purpose:	Pipesten Resort	- Park H	1AC in (14)	casins
Agency Requesting World	k: DNR			
should check each box as	nt: The attached report must include an indication that the required info	ormation has been in	ncluded in the attach	ned report.
21-1D-5 was prov	ting the education and training servided;	ice to the requireme	ents of West Virgini	ia Code §
☐ Name of the labor successor that per	atory certified by the United States forms the drug tests;	Department of Healt	th and Human Serv	ices or its
☐ Average number of	of employees in connection with the	construction on the	public improvemen	ıt;
Drug test results for negative tests: (A)(D) Random.	or the following categories including) Pre-employment and new hires; (the number of posit 3) Reasonable susp	tive tests and the nuicion; (C) Post-accid	umber of dent; and
Vendor Contact Informa	tion:			
Vendor Name:	Casto Tech,	Vendor Teleph	hone: 304-3	246-65-49
Vendor Address:	S40 Lean Sillin Way Chellish WV 25201	Vendor Fax: Vendor E-Mail	l: N'Lancustr	- 6 Caspo kut. co



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF Kanausha	, TO-WIT:
I, Note Lancaster	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of	Casho Tuh.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	(Company Name)
	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Nate Lancuster
	Signature:
	Title: Estimater
	Company Name: Casto Tech.
	Date: 5/1/19
Gracial State of West vision Expires Official Sea NOTARY PUB STATE OF WEST VISION CHRISTINA SM My Commission Expires J	ILIC (Notary Public) RGINIA AITH pot, WV 25560
······	Wy 14, 2021 Rev. July 7, 2017

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

CHRISTINA SMITH 117 Knights Court, Scott Depot, WV 25580 My Commission Expires July 14, 2021

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR19*106

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:	
(Check the box next to each addendum receiv	ed)
☐ Addendum No. 1 ☐ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's representa	t of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. ation made or assumed to be made during any oral tives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is
Company Company	
Authorized Signature S/1/9 Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



State of West Virginia **Request For Quotation** Construction

Procurement Folder: 570549

Document Description : Addendum No.02 - Parks Pipestem Resort SP Cabin HVAC

Procurement Type : Agency Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Solic	itation No	Version	Phase
2019-04-30	2019-05-02 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000106	3	Draft

BID RESPONSE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Casto Technical Service
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			Tasts Teermiear Service
324 4TH AVE			Obelona WW.21Rn
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	25303-1228	109,140-0590
US			

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

Angela W Negley (304) 558-3397

angela.w.negley@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN#

55 053 9184

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Apr 30, 2019 Solicitation Number: DNR1900000106

Page: 1

Addendum No.02 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

SUPERINTENDENT
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PIPESTEM STATE PARK
RR 20 BOX 150
PIPESTEM
WV25979-0150
PIPESTEM
US

SUPERINTENDENT
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PIPESTEM STATE PARK
3405 PIPESTEM DR
WV 25979-0150
US

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price	
1	HVAC heating system construction service	14		\$196,900,00	\$196,900.00	

Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model #	Specification
72151206	A (
	Octobra-		

Extended Description

Heating System Construction Service

Line	Event	Event Date
1	Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 a.m., EST	2019-04-18
2	Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 a.m., EST	2019-04-23

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DNR1900000106	Draft	Addendum No.02 - Parks Pipestem Resort	of 3
		SP Cabin HVAC	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	rsto Tech.
Check this box if no subcontractor	rs will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
<u> </u>	

Attach additional pages if necessary.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Alth Estimetr
(Name, Title) (Name, Title) (Printed Name and Title) 540 Lean Sullan Why Chokhu WV 35361 (Address) (Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
(Printed Name and Title)
540 Lean Sulling Why Cholher WV 25361
(Address) 344-0549
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
NLancasty 6 Casto Tech, com
(email address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
114
(Company)
NA
Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
1/1-
Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
NA
Date) Ala
NA
Phone Number) (Fax Number)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES – PARKS & RECREATION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK – HVAC IN FOURTEEN (14) CABINS

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: _	Nate Lancaster	
Telephone Number: _	304-346-0549	
Fax Number:		
Email Address:	NLancoster & Casto tach. com	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, th	e undersig	ned, <u>Cas</u> to	Technical	Services,	Inc.	
of	Charleston	,		_, as Princip	oal, and Wes	stern Suret	ly Comp	any
of		, IL						
SD	with its princ	ipal office in the City ofC						
of Wes		the penal sum of Five Percent						
	d truly to be made, we jo	intly and severally bind ourselve	s, our heir	s, administra	ators, execut	ors, succes:	sors and	assigns.
D 1		above obligation is such that w						
Departi	Ment of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attached	hereto an	d made a pa	art hereof, to	enter into a	contract	in writing for
	Finations	Cabin HVAC Improvements			190000010)6 - Accord	ling to P	lans &
the agree full force event, e way imp waive n	(b) If said bid she did hereto and shall furnished the common treated by the area and effect. It is expresized the penal amount. The Surety, for the valuation of any such extension with the surety, the following with the said and the common treated by an otice of any such extension.	Il be rejected, or all be accepted and the Principh any other bonds and insurance ceptance of said bid, then this costy understood and agreed that of this obligation as herein state are received, hereby stipulates are yextension of the time within von. The signatures and seals of Principhy if Principal is an individual, this	e required bligation state in the liabilide. Indicate a grees which the contact and sure all al	by the bid of thall be null ty of the Su that the oblicinge may	or proposal, a and void, oth rety for any gations of sa y accept suc ed and seale	and shall in a nerwise this and all clain aid Surety and th bid, and a	all other nobligation s hereur nd its bor said Sure	espects perform n shall remain in nder shall, in no nd shall be in no ety does hereby
Principa	i Seal			Casto By	(Must be F	Services, (Name of P President, V Ily Authorize	rincipal) ice Presided Agent)	dent, or
Surety S	eal			By: ~	For Surety	(Name of Su	A.	Mous ney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be bereto affixed on this 21st day of August, 2018.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaba

- SS

On this 21st day of August, 2018, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

P	ay com	unus	sion	expires
	June	23.	2021	



N

J. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 2nd day of May 2019.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretar

Form F4280-7-2012



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV001241

Classification:

ELECTRICAL HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PIPING

CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC DBA CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON, WV 25322-0627

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 13, 2018

AUGUST 13, 2019

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.